



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2024**

SUSHIL KUMAR JHA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mishra, Adv, (DHCLSC)
with Ms. Meenal Duggal, Ms. Anita
Mishra & Ms, Arpita Mishra,
Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for State
ASI Raghuraj Singh PS Sangam
Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **24.09.2024**

Crl. M. A. 28898/2024 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

Crl. M. A. 28899/2024 (delay)

1. Since the accused is in JC, the delay of 23 days' in filing the appeal stands condoned.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 899/2024

1. This appeal is filed for setting aside impugned judgment dated 9th May 2024 convicting the appellant for offences under Sections 376/ 323/ 392/ 506 IPC in FIR No.39/2021 PS Sangam Vihar and order on sentence dated 24th June 2024.
2. Admit.



3. List in the category of '*Regular Matters*' in due course, as per its own turn.
4. LCR be requisitioned and placed on record.

CRL.M.(BAIL)-1598/2024

1. This application is filed seeking regular suspension of sentence during pendency of the appeal.
2. Issue notice.
3. APP for the State accepts notice, however, opposes the request for suspension of sentence on the ground of evidence on record.
4. Status report be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Latest Nominal Roll be called for from the concerned Jail Superintendent and be placed on record well before the next date of hearing.
6. Considering the nature of the offence, the Investigating Officer will inform the guardian of the victim, in writing, regarding pendency of the present matter to enable them to be present in Court, personally or through counsel, if they so desire. It is clarified that it is not compulsory for the prosecutrix/complainant to appear in person.
7. Petitioner's counsel shall file a one-page note bulleting their contentions in support of bail, with reference to pdf pages of court file and list of citations they wish to rely upon. This shall be placed on record prior to the next date.
8. List on 4th November 2024.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2024/sm



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 01/10/2024 at 12:23:15