



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2024**

SUSHIL KUMAR JHA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mishra and Ms. Meenal Duggal, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the State.
SI Arvind Kumar, PS Sangam Vihar.
Ms. Astha (DHCLSC) and Ms. Megha Singh for prosecutrix.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **28.01.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1598/2024

2. It is noted that the learned ASJ while passing the order on sentence has observed and directed as under: -

“19. I also recommend that appropriate compensation u/s 357A Cr.P.C be awarded to the victim. A copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, South District, New Delhi for deciding the quantum of compensation to be awarded to the victim under the scheme of Section 357A Cr.P.C.”

3. Accordingly, a report from Delhi Legal Services Authority, South District, New Delhi, may be requisitioned before the next date of hearing with regard to the aforesaid directions.

4. List on 03.04.2025.



5. In the meantime, let the latest nominal roll be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
6. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
7. Copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 28, 2025/kr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any