



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2024**

SUSHIL KUMAR JHA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mishra and Mr. Suyash
Sinha, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State with SI Rahul Rathi, P.S.
Sangam Vihar.
Ms. Astha and Ms. Megha Singh,
Advocates for Survivor (through Vc).
Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta, Mr.
Sidharth Barua, Mr. Shekhar Anand
Gupta, Mr. Mike Desai, Ms. Navneet
Kaur and Mr. Anvesh Verma,
Advocates for DSLSA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1598/2024

2. A report dated 02.04.2025 from Delhi State Legal Services Authority has been handed up in Court today and the same has been taken on record. In the said report, it is recorded that a compensation amount of Rs. 4,00,000/- has been disbursed into the account of the survivor on 28.03.2025.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the survivor seeks time to confirm the same from the latter.



4. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks an adjournment on account of some personal difficulty.
5. List on 23.05.2025.
6. In the meantime, the latest nominal roll be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
7. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 3, 2025/bsr/Pc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)