



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2024 & CRL.M.A. 902/2026**

SUSHIL KUMAR JHA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Faroz Maqbool, Ms. A. Sahitya
Veena and Ms. Ananya Luthra,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the
State SI Raghuraj, PS Sangam Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

12.01.2026

%

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that in light of the practice directions circular no. 138/Rules/DHC dated 27.05.2025, the matter needs to be listed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Sharma.

2. List on 15.01.2026, subject to the directions of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/rs