



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2024**

SUSHIL KUMAR JHAAppellant

Through: Ms. A. Sahitya Veena, Ms. Ananya
Luthra, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: S.I. Rahul Rahi, PS Sangam Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 902/2026 (release on personal bond)

2. The present application under Section 440 of the CrPC read with Section 482 of the CrPC filed on behalf of the appellant/applicant seeks the following prayers: -

“1. Allow the present Application and release the present appellant/applicant on bail upon furnishing a personal bond in CrI. A. No. 899of2024.

2. Pass such other or further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of Justice.”

3. Issue notice.

4. S.I. Rahul Rahi, P.S. Sangam Vihar, on behalf of the respondent/State accepts notice.

5. Let a status report with regard to the address of the appellant/applicant be placed on record before the next date of hearing.



6. List on 04.02.2026.

7. It is noted that a report dated 02.04.2025 with regard to disbursal of compensation to the survivor has been placed on record by Delhi State Legal Services Authority. In view of the same, learned counsel for DSLSA stands discharged from appearing in the present appeal.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/kr