



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2024**

SUSHIL KUMAR JHA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Faraz Maqboo (DHCLSC) with
Ms. A. Sahitya Veena, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: SI Rahul Rathi, PS Sangam Vihar.
Dr. R.S. Sasan, Advocate alongwith
Mr. Pankaj Chawla for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **11.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 902/2026

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that he could not take instructions from the latter.

3. In these circumstances, issue production warrant of the appellant for the next date of hearing.

4. List on 27.03.2026.

5. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 11, 2026/sn/sg