



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 899/2024**
SUSHIL KUMAR JHAAppellant
Through: Ms. Sahitya Veena, Ms. Ananya
Luthra, Advs.

versus
STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: SI Rahul Rathi, PS Sangam Vihar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 902/2026 (release on personal bond)

2. The present application under Section 440 of the CrPC read with Section 482 of the CrPC seeks the following prayers: -

“1. Allow the present Application and release the present appellant/applicant on bail upon furnishing a personal bond in Crl. A. No. 899of 2024.

2. Pass such other or further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of Justice.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant/applicant on instructions seeks leave to withdraw the present application with liberty to file a fresh, in case any fresh address of the appellant is available.

4. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/kr/ah